

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2200

Page 1, line 1, replace "a new section to chapter 15.1-22, seven" with "nine"

Page 1, line 4, after "15.1-02-09" insert ", subsection 4 of section 15.1-06-04"

Page 1, line 11, remove "and" and after "15.1-27-32" insert ", 15.1-27-36, 15.1-27-37, and 15.1-27-38"

Page 1, line 13, remove "and"

Page 1, line 14, after "valuations" insert ", and teacher compensation payments"

Page 1, line 17, replace "appropriations" with "an appropriation"

Page 2, after line 14, insert:

"SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Subsection 4 of section 15.1-06-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

4. a. A During the 2007-08 school year, a full day of instruction consists of:
 - ~~a.~~ (1) At least five and one-half hours for elementary students, during which time the students are required to be in attendance for the purpose of receiving curricular instruction; and
 - ~~b.~~ (2) At least six hours for high school students, during which time the students are required to be in attendance for the purpose of receiving curricular instruction.
- b. Beginning with the 2008-09 school year, a full day of instruction consists of:
 - (1) At least five and one-half hours for kindergarten and elementary students, during which time the students are required to be in attendance for the purpose of receiving curricular instruction; and
 - (2) At least six hours for high school students, during which time the students are required to be in attendance for the purpose of receiving curricular instruction."

Page 2, remove lines 24 through 31

Page 3, remove lines 1 through 5

Page 4, line 22, remove "and"

Page 4, line 23, remove the overstrike over "~~The September tenth fall enrollment report~~" and after the overstruck period insert "; and"

Page 4, line 24, remove the overstrike over "~~d.~~"

Page 5, remove lines 11 and 12

Page 5, line 13, replace "f." with "e."

Page 5, line 14, replace "g." with "f."

Page 5, line 15, replace "h." with "g."

Page 5, remove lines 16 through 19

Page 5, line 20, replace "k." with "h."

Page 5, line 22, replace "l." with "i."

Page 5, line 23, replace "and" with:

"j. 0.14 the number of students enrolled in a new immigrant English language learner program;"

Page 5, line 24, replace "m." with "k." and replace "0.063" with "0.067"

Page 5, line 25, replace the underscored period with "; and"

l. 0.02 the number of students, other than those provided for in subdivision j, who are enrolled in an English language learner program."

Page 8, after line 20, insert:

"SECTION 10. A new section to chapter 15.1-27 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Kindergarten payments - Determination. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 15.1-27-35, the superintendent of public instruction shall determine the payments to which a school district is entitled for providing full-time kindergarten during the 2008-09 school year by using the district's 2008 kindergarten fall enrollment count."

Page 14, line 29, remove "fifty percent of"

Page 22, line 27, replace "A" with "During the 2007-08 school year, a"

Page 22, line 28, after the underscored period insert "Beginning with the 2008-09 school year, a student enrolled full time in an approved regular education kindergarten program may not exceed an average daily membership of 1.00."

Page 23, line 1, after "time" insert ", as defined by the superintendent of public instruction,"

Page 23, after line 3, insert:

"SECTION 25. A new section to chapter 15.1-27 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Average daily membership - Reduction in grade levels. If a school district offers fewer grade levels than the district offered the previous school year, the superintendent of public instruction shall determine the district's average daily membership using only those grade levels that the district offers during the current school year."

Page 32, line 17, overstrike "**per student payments**" and insert immediately thereafter "**students - Contracts for placement**"

Page 36, line 7, replace "For the 2007-09 biennium, "excess costs"" with "Excess costs" and replace "three" with "four"

Page 36, line 9, remove "For the"

Page 36, remove lines 10 through 15

Page 36, line 16, replace "Except as provided in subsection 5, all" with "All"

Page 36, remove lines 20 through 24

Page 40, replace lines 28 and 29 with:

New immigrant English language learner - Definition. A new immigrant English language learner is an English language learner who was not born in the United States and has not attended school in the United States for more than three school years or the monthly equivalent of three school years."

Page 41, remove lines 1 through 8

Page 42, line 29, after "**COUNCIL**" insert "**- REIMBURSEMENT FOR EXPENSES**"

Page 43, after line 30, insert:

- "3. The members of the commission are entitled to reimbursement for actual and necessary expenses incurred in the same manner as state officials. The superintendent of public instruction shall use up to \$40,000 from moneys appropriated in the grants - state school aid line item in section 3 of Senate Bill No. 2013, as approved by the sixtieth legislative assembly, to provide the reimbursements."

Page 44, line 1, replace "3." with "4."

Page 44, line 7, replace "4." with "5."

Page 45, after line 19, insert:

"SECTION 51. REPEAL. Section 15.1-09-46 of the North Dakota Century Code is repealed."

Page 45, line 20, remove "15.1-09-46,"

Page 45, line 21, remove "and" and after "15.1-27-32" insert ", 15.1-27-36, 15.1-27-37, and 15.1-27-38"

Page 46, replace lines 6 through 30 with:

"SECTION 54. AREA CAREER AND TECHNOLOGY CENTERS - ESTABLISHMENT GRANTS - COST-SHARE INCENTIVES.

1. The state board for career and technical education shall use \$1,200,000 from the grants line item in section 3 of House Bill No. 1019, as approved by the sixtieth legislative assembly, to award grants for the purpose of assisting with the establishment of at least two new area career and technology centers in areas of the state that, as of July 1, 2007, are not served by an existing center. The board shall award the grants on a competitive basis and shall require a twenty-five percent match by a number of students who will be served and to alignment of the proposed area career and technology center with existing educational associations governed by joint powers agreements.
2. The state board for career and technical education shall use \$800,000 from the grants line item in section 3 of House Bill No. 1019, as approved by the sixtieth legislative assembly, to increase cost-share incentives for area career and technology centers."

Page 47, remove lines 1 through 30

Page 48, line 12, remove the second "and"

Page 48, line 13, replace "The superintendent of public instruction shall use" with "Use the next \$450,000, or so much of that amount as may be necessary, for the purpose of providing additional payments to school districts serving English language learners and new immigrant English language learners, in accordance with chapter 15.1-38; and

4. Use"

Page 48, line 27, replace "Section 46" with "Sections 48 and 51" and replace "is" with "are"

Renumber accordingly